

No. 06-3890

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MARCUS A. BORDEN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK,
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK,
and JO ANN MAGISTRO, in her capacity as Superintendent,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of New Jersey, No. 2:05-cv-05923 (DMC)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Martin R. Pachman
SCARINCI & HOLLENBECK, LLC
2 Paragon Way
Freehold, NJ 07728
(732) 780-5590

Steven W. Kleinman
SCARINCI & HOLLENBECK, LLC
1100 Valley Brook Avenue
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071
(201) 896-4100

Ayesha N. Khan
Richard B. Katskee
Jessica L. Wolland*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
518 C St., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

* Admitted only in Maryland; practicing under the direction of Richard B. Katskee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Borden’s prayers and the District’s response	4
1. Pregame-meal rite	4
2. Parents’ and students’ complaints	6
3. The District’s response	8
4. Borden’s locker-room rite	11
5. Borden’s reaction to the policy	12
B. Borden files his complaint, then manipulates students	14
C. Summary-judgment proceedings	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District has discretion to regulate Borden’s instructional methods and conduct toward students	20
A. Borden has no academic-freedom or free-expression right to violate school-district policy by participating in team prayers	21
B. Borden has no other rights to participate in student prayer	29
II. The District was justified in limiting Borden’s coaching methods	36
A. The policy serves legitimate governmental interests	38
B. The policy is reasonably related to the District’s legitimate aims ..	44
C. The Establishment Clause compels the District’s actions	45
1. Borden’s conduct is coercive	47
2. Borden’s conduct violates the <i>Lemon</i> test	51
a. <i>Purpose</i>	52
b. <i>Effect</i>	57
c. <i>Entanglement</i>	57
3. Borden is endorsing religion	58

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) 67

CERTIFICATIONS UNDER THE THIRD CIRCUIT LOCAL RULES 68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 69

JOINT APPENDIX, Vol. I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ahern v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 456 F.2d 399 (8th Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Anderson v. Sills</i> , 363 A.2d 381 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1976)	23
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 2006 WL 2094482 (Nov. 27, 2006)	40, 41
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	34, 35, 36
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	25, 38, 40, 43, 60
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	33
<i>Boring v. Buncombe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	25
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	30
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990)	23, 24, 25, 27, 29
<i>Brady v. Gebbie</i> , 859 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 195 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc).	37, 41, 42
<i>Cary v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 598 F.2d 535 (10th Cir. 1979)	25

<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	59
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	35
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	21
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	58, 61
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>diLeo v. Greenfield</i> , 541 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1976)	32, 34
<i>Doe v. Aldine Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 883 (S.D. Tex. 1982)	53
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	35, 57, 60, 61, 64
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>Draper v. Logan County Pub. Library</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005)	43
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	39, 52
<i>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	25, 26, 37, 60, 64
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	62
<i>Fowler v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 819 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	62
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)	22, 23

<i>Garrett v. Mathews</i> , 474 F. Supp. 594 (N.D. Ala. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 625 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	40
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980)	53
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	37, 40
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	52, 53, 57, 64
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	47, 52
<i>Jager v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)	47, 52, 53, 63, 65
<i>Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	58
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	43, 46
<i>Lacks v. Ferguson Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2</i> , 147 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	46
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	45, 46, 51, 52
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	45, 46
<i>Lovelace v. Se. Mass. Univ.</i> , 793 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Lutz v. City of York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	59
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsa v. Wernik</i> , 430 A.2d 888 (N.J. 1981)	63
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	63
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985)	52
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844, 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCusker v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 959 F. Supp. 669 (D.N.J. 1996)	23
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Miles v. Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 944 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	38
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	31
<i>Palmer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 603 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Pelozo v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517(9th Cir. 1994)	26, 46, 60, 64

<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	21, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	31
<i>Pope ex rel. Pope v. East Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> , 12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993)	63
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)	26, 61
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25, 26
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992)	33, 34, 36
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	47, 53
<i>Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 42 F. 3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Steele v. Van Buren Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677, 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	39
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	58
<i>Walz ex rel. Walz v. Egg Harbor Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 F.3d 271(3d Cir. 2003)	37, 38, 40
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	31
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	46

Wishart v. McDonald, 500 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1974) 34, 36

Wowkun v. Closter Bd. of Educ., 2006 WL 1933475
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 14, 2006) 34

Zykan v. Warsaw Cmty. Sch. Corp., 631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980) 30

Statutes and Rules:

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071 33, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367 2

28 U.S.C. § 1441 18

28 U.S.C. § 1446 18

Fed. R. App. P. 32 67

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:28-5 34

Miscellaneous:

Stan Grossfeld, *An issue of fair pray: Disagreement sends coach, school to court*,
BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 7, 2006, at D1 28
